
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY 10 OCTOBER 2024 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HOUSE, HADDINGTON 

& HYBRID ONLINE MEETING FACILITY 

Committee Members Present: 
Councillor C McGinn 
Councillor C Cassini 
Councillor J Findlay 
Councillor C McFarlane 
Councillor J McMillan 
Councillor T Trotter 

Other Councillors Present: 
None 

Council Officials Present: 
Mr I Forrest, Senior Solicitor 
Ms C Aitken, Licensing Officer 
Ms N Harrison, Licensing Standards Officer 

Others Present: 
PC I Anderson, Police Scotland 

Clerk: 
Ms B Crichton, Committees Officer 

Apologies: 
None 

Declarations of Interest: 
Item 2: Councillor Cassini, due to having responded to the public consultation. 

Before the agenda items were heard, the Convener expressed his thanks to PC Lee 
Wilson for his work with the Licensing Sub-Committee, as PC Wilson was moving on 
to a new role.  
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1. MINUTES FOR APPROVAL
a. Licensing Sub-Committee, 20 August 2024

Subject to a correction to the list of attendees, the minutes were approved as an 
accurate record of the meeting. 

b. Licensing Sub-Committee, 28 August 2024

Members approved the minutes as an accurate record of the meeting. 

c. Licensing Sub-Committee, 12 September 2024

Members approved the minutes as an accurate record of the meeting. 

Sederunt: Councillor Cassini left the meeting. 

2. LICENSING OF SEX SHOPS

A report had been submitted by the Executive Director for Council Resources to allow 
Members to consider whether the Council should introduce a licensing regime for sex 
shops.  

Ian Forrest, Senior Solicitor, presented the report. He explained the purpose of the 
report as being to allow Members to determine whether to bring forward a resolution 
to make sex shops a licensable activity in East Lothian. He asserted that the Council 
was not promoting this type of business, but pointed out that the Council presently 
would have no control over the operation of sex shops. It was not thought that there 
had been any sex shops in East Lothian since the Civic Licensing (Scotland) Act 1982 
(the Act) came into effect, but he described bringing the resolution forward as ‘closing 
a loophole’. He explained the timelines of administrative processes, such as press 
notification, and suggested that such a resolution could come into effect in early 
December 2024. He highlighted the public consultation; there had been only one 
response, which had come from Councillor Cassini, and related to the granting of 
licenses. He also advised that Members could set an appropriate number of sex 
shops; this could match the number of sexual entertainment venues, which Members 
had previously set at zero. He also clarified the difference between sex shops and 
sexual entertainment venues. 

Mr Forrest responded to questions from Members. He confirmed that applications 
would still come before the Licensing Sub-Committee if the number of sex shops was 
set at zero. Regarding how a sex shop was defined, he suggested that a common-
sense interpretation would be required as to what was considered a ‘significant 
degree’ of selling, hiring, and so on. He advised that inspection of such premises 
would fall under the remit of the Civic Licensing Standards Officer, and may lead to 
involvement of other sections of the Council.  

Following further questions from Councillor Trotter, and a short break in the meeting 
to consult the legislation, Mr Forrest confirmed that it would not be possible to insist 
that shops selling any items which would be found in a sex shop must apply for a 
licence; the ‘significant degree’ description was tied to the wording in the Act. He 
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confirmed that the terms of the Act allowed for a degree of flexibility, and there was 
no definition for ‘significant degree’. 

Councillor McGinn commented that there would be an element of self-policing across 
the county, and the Council could respond should anything significant be brought to 
its attention. 

Responding to further questions from Councillor McMillan, Mr Forrest confirmed that 
a sex shop licence application would be subject to the same checks as other licences, 
including the fit and proper person test. 

Councillor McMillan acknowledged Councillor Cassini’s response to the consultation, 
which he thought was a fair and widely held view, but was also mindful that others 
held different views on the issue. He thought that regulation of sex shops and being 
able to set standards would be of benefit, should a proprietor make an application in 
future. He would support introducing a resolution on the licensing of sex shops.  

Councillor Trotter formally proposed that a licensing regime for sex shops be 
introduced, and Councillor McMillan seconded this proposal. The Convener moved to 
a roll call vote, and Members unanimously supported the proposal.  

Councillor McMillan referenced the precedent set for the number of sexual 
entertainment venues as being zero, and proposed that the number of sex shops in 
East Lothian also be set at zero. Councillor Trotter seconded this proposal. The 
Convener then moved to a roll call vote, and Members unanimously supported this 
proposal. 

Mr Forrest asked Members to agree that the licensing team would deal with 
administration relating to press notification and setting a target date for the resolution 
to come into effect; Members unanimously agreed. 

Decision 
The Licensing Sub-Committee agreed that: 

• A licensing regime for sex shops should be introduced by way of a resolution
under the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982; and

• The number of sex shops in East Lothian would be set at zero.

Sederunt: Councillor Cassini rejoined the meeting. 

Note: Summary of information 
The Licensing Sub-Committee agreed to exclude the public from Item 3 in terms of 
paragraph 6 (information relating to the business affairs of any particular person other 
than the local authority) of Schedule 7A to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 

3. APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF A TAXI DRIVER LICENCE

Members refused the taxi driver licence. 
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27/08/2024 
 
Your Ref: 7 EDENHALL ROAD 
Our Ref: 847764 
 
The Clerk of the Licensing 
Committee 
East Lothian Council 
John Muir House 
Haddington 
East Lothian 
EH41 3HA 

 
 

Gregg Banks 
Chief Superintendent 

Divisional Commander 
The Lothians and Scottish Borders Division 

Dalkeith Police Station 
Newbattle Road 

EH22 3AX 
 

 
Dear Sir/Madam,  
 
APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF A SHORT TERM LET LICENCE 
APPLICANT: HELEN CORMACK,  
7 EDENHALL ROAD, PINKIE, MUSSELBURGH, EAST LOTHIAN, EH21 7NR. 
 
I refer to the above application for the grant of a short term let licence and make 
the following representation. 
 
At the end of June 2024 PC Wilson received a telephone call from Mr Fraser 
McLeod of , Musselburgh, wishing to express his concerns 
regarding a short term let operating at 7 Edenhall Road, Musselburgh without a 
license. 
 
On the 31st of July 2024 Mr McLeod sent PC Wilson an email (as attached) 
detailing his full complaint. 
 
After discussions with the East Lothian Council licensing department PC Wilson 
was informed that letters were sent to Mr and Mrs Cormack on 08/05/24 and 
11/06/24 advising them of the requirement to obtain an STL license. They also 
confirmed an STL application was received by ELC from Mrs Cormack on 
27/06/24. 
 
On the 7th of August 2024 PC Wilson attended at 7 Edenhall Road and spoke with 
Mr and Mrs Cormack who confirmed they had been accepting guests to their short 
term let without a licence being in place. They provided the delay in applying for a 
license was due to some initial confusion on their part regarding the difference 
between the planning permission required and the separate requirement to 
licence the activity itself. Mr and Mrs Cormack were able to demonstrate that they 
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had already stopped taking future bookings having ‘blocked out’ all future dates on 
their booking app but confirmed they did have bookings already accepted for the 
coming month. 
 
On the 8th of August 2024, with the council licensing department in agreement, PC 
Wilson informed Mr and Mrs Cormack they had 28 days in which they could 
receive guests with existing bookings, with the clear understanding that any 
bookings past the 28 days be cancelled. It was also made clear no future 
bookings should be taken till such time a as license to operate was obtained. Mr 
and Mrs Cormack were fully cooperative with PC Wilson throughout their 
interaction and agreed to comply with his instructions. 
 
This representation is brought to your attention when considering this application. 
 
There are no police objections. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Gregg Banks 
Chief Superintendent 
 
For enquiries please contact the Licensing Department. 
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From:

Subject: Re: Important Please Read ####CONCERNS ABOUT LICENSE APPLICATION
24/00003P##############

Date: 06 May 2024 09:43:11

You don't often get email from . Learn why this is important

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organisation. Do not click links or open attachments unless
you recognise the sender and know the content is safe.

Thank you x

Sent from Sky Yahoo Mail on Android

On Mon, 6 May 2024 at 9:35 am, Steven McLeod
<Steven.McLeod@ea.edin.sch.uk> wrote:

App No 24/00003/P
Applicant Mr James

Cormack
Agent

Agent’s Address

Proposal Part change of use of garden building to form short
term holiday let with allocated parking
(Retrospective)

Location 7 Edenhall Road Musselburgh EH21 7NR
Case Officer Scott Robertson
Telephone 01620 827585
Council Ward Musselburgh
Community
Council

Musselburgh & Inveresk Community Council

Date Registered 22nd February 2024
Date by which
representations
are to be made
due to neighbour
notification/public
advertisement

14th March 2024

Blair & Fraser McLeod

Dear Licencing Dept

I live  to application no 24/00003/P – further details above as I have the
following concerns below about a License being granted.

The Structure was originally built in 2012 however planning permission was not sought
until 2024 due to the introduction of new Scottish regulations whereby a license is now
required to run short term lets. The client was aware planning permission is required as
he had a house extension previously built in 2004 and sought this.

Owners must take accountability for building safety but from 2016 onwards he has
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been running this as a business without a building warrant & subsequent insurances and
we are unaware of whether or not a fire safety check was carried out Scottish Fire and
Rescue, potentially putting visitors and neighbours in danger. I am also informed he
was also operating throughout the covid period in contravention to the Lockdown Rules
which is a criminal offence.

The application also included retrospective planning permission for 2 parking spaces as
the front of the property in which he has confirmed will be used by visitors as Edenhall
Road has considerable parking issues with it’s locality to Pinkie St Peters School. The
applicant already has 2 vans & a Motorhome with 2 of them occupying the spaces at all
times therefore I do not believe there is adequate on -site parking for visitors.

If the applicant is granted a Licence, he will need to arrange business waste pickups
which he hasn’t done at previously and is disposing of business waste into his Green
Bin. Trade waste pickups in a residential area will put further pressure on local
infrastructure.

I also have concerns about the building which is going to be used as a short term let as
the applicant has no access to maintain the building from the entire rear or side. The
photos that were submitted seeking retrospective planning permission show the side of
the building from the garden of Edenhall Road. We gave no permission for anyone to
come into our garden to take pictures and there is no other way he could have taken
them.

The short term let structure is backed onto another double wooden shed which clearly
touch along with unused surplus wood and tarpaulin which has been placed on the roof
potentially causing a fire hazard.

I also have concerns that the applicant will leave the property in his motor home when
it is rented out therefore the 2 person & 1 child rule wouldn’t be enforced. He is the
named licensee but if he is not contactable and vacates his own property during visitor
stays who is then responsible if there were issues?

I feel that given the fact that the applicant has had over a decade to seek planning
permission and knows that there was an impending time limit on licence enforcement
this is the only reason he has sought planning permission as noncompliance would
mean he couldn’t operate his business any more without the correct paperwork.

I feel the applicant has proven himself to be un-trustworthy and has not been held
accountable for his in-action. What is the point of having rules/regulations in place if
people do not adhere – it does not give out a clear signal to members of the community.
To give clarity, I sought advice from the Council to erect my new fence, he has built a
structure measuring 10 feet built in width and 6 feet in height in his garden and did not
think to contact anyone prior/during or after it was built, what kind of message does
that send? I am in doubt as to whether anyone from the Planning Department has
actually physically been out to see the structure as I know that up many Officers are
still working from home.

I am in support of the new measures being introduced by Scottish Government but feel
that he has taken no responsibility for his building and the risks posed and that tells be
more about his integrity and character as a person.

Yours Sincerely

Blair & Fraser McLeod
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24th June 2024 

 

REF: 24/0003/P – 7 Edenhall Road, Musselburgh, EH21 7NR 

 

Since planning permission was granted on 26th April 2024 Mr Cormack has still not sought a 
licence for short term let but has had numerous guests staying in his garden building . When he 
was granted the planning permission it came with mandatory conditions which he should be 
adhering to but isn’t. 

 

The conditions set out in his Council agreement/retrospective planning Doc which we read 
state various things such as how many people can stay/ it will be solely managed by the 
applicant owner etc.. however, condition (vi) is the one of most interest. It states that the 
applicant has confirmed that they have no forward bookings as they are pending the outcome of 
their short term let licence. As rules state from October 2023 all businesses must cease unless 
the owner has a licence, but we know factually that they have yet to apply for this and he has 
been emailed numerous times by the Council to do this but hasn’t so far.  

I have attached a screenshot of condition (vi) for you to read stating that he had no forward 
bookings and screenshots of his Air B and B bookings/ link to his site for this year in July and 
August which you can clearly see are booked out with visitors and what is still available to book. 
I have also attached a screenshot of his wife and him greeting guests to their property but who 
actually came to our property first, into our garden as they got the houses muddled ! 

 

This then goes back to our original concerns which we emailed you with, in that the 
owner/occupier is not trustworthy which he clearly isn’t as he is running a business without a 
legal licence and committing a criminal offence which in turn could cost him a fine of up to 
£2500 if proven.  

By law the licence for the short term let should also be displayed to the guests, how can he do 
this if he hasn’t applied for one? There are also concerns with the property having been fire/gas 
safety checked if guests are staying along with the question does he have buildings insurance 
and Public Liability Insurance? 

 

Mr Cormack has breached his planning permission condition set out by East Lothian Council 
and this needs enforced. Please take this as an official complaint and I have also informed 
Police Scotland who will progressing an official criminal complaint. 

Mr B. Mcleod and Mr F. Mcleod 
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From: Fraser Mcleod  
Sent: Thursday, August 1, 2024 9:50 AM 
To: Licensing <licensing@eastlothian.gov.uk> 
Cc: Julie Mcleod; Blair Mcleod  
Subject: Official Objection of License- 7 Edenhall Road, Musselburgh  
 
CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organisation. Do not click links or open attachments unless 
you recognise the sender and know the content is safe. 
 

Good morning,  
 
Please see my below complaint / objection to short term let application licence in relation to 7 
Edenhall Road, Musselburgh 
 
MR James Cormack (owner of 7 Edenhall Road) submitted a planning permission application on 3rd 
January 2024 to East Lothian council in relation to application number 24/00003/P - Part change of 
use of garden building to form short term holiday let with allocated parking (Retrospective) 
 
 
On MR Cormacks application it states the following -  
“Change of use in RETROSPECT of use of workshop/storage facility to Granny flat, extending same to 
incorporate walk in shower with toilet and hand basin. Further extend both sides with brick to 
secure storage space with single PVC doors, Kitchen with gas hob. Combi gas boiler for hot water 
and heating. Change existing doors to 1x single PVC and 1x double door to French doors. Insulation 
of walls/floor ceiling with kingspan 25mm and insulated plasterboard All work and change of use 
done same time” 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
It has taken Mr Cormack around 13 years to apply to East Lothian Council for planning permission 
“retrospectively” on this structure. Mr Cormack built this structure with no planning permission or a 
building warrant. MR Cormack is aware of how planning permission works as he has previously 
applied for an extension to his house on 23rd November 2004 (application 04/01367/FUL). This 
previous application was not done retrospectively and confirms that MR Cormack is aware of the 
procedures in place. Planning authorities, having found out about MR Cormacks application on 3rd 
January 2024 have not done anything to enforce this “retrospective” application. 
 
On Mr Cormack’s application it also states the first AIRBNB guests arrived May 2016. Mr Cormack 
was operating a fully operational, taxable business in a facility that had not been approved by East 
Lothian Council. MR Cormack has openly admitted he was running this as a business without a 
building warrant & subsequent insurances and we are unaware of whether or not a fire safety check 
was carried out by Scottish Fire and Rescue, potentially putting visitors and neighbours in danger. I 
am also informed he was also operating throughout the covid period in contravention to the 

 You don't often get email from Learn why this is important  
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Lockdown Rules which is a criminal offence. This has also gone without action following MR 
Cormack’s application where it states he was operating during this time. 
 
Furthering this point since my ownership of  Musselburgh, I am yet to see business 
waste pickup. MR Cormack confirmed on his application to East Lothian council that he is using the 
“existing recycling bins”. This is not only putting strain on the local amenities but is also a criminal 
offence to put business wastage into council bins. East Lothian council have ignored this, not taken 
action or reported it to the police which is fundamentally wrong. During this period between May 
2016 and September 2023 as MR Cormack has not had a business licence. AIRBNB is a taxable 
income and due to MR Cormack not declaring the building being there, not having a licence and and 
not paying for business waste pickup it is more than probable he has not paid any tax during this 
period. It would be interesting to see if MR Cormack is able to declare his business tax paid during 
this period as I understand this is also another criminal offence if he has not been paying tax. 
 
 
The application also included retrospective planning permission for 2 parking spaces as the front of 
the property in which he has confirmed will be used by visitors as Edenhall Road has considerable 
parking issues with its locality to Pinkie St Peters School. The applicant already has 2 vans & a 
MotorHome with 2 of them occupying the spaces at all times therefore I do not believe there is 
adequate on -site parking for visitors. I have concerns that the applicant will leave the property in his 
motor home when it is rented out therefore the 2 person & 1 child rule wouldn’t be enforced. He is 
the named licensee but if he is not contactable and vacates his own property during visitor stays 
who is then responsible if there were issues?. 
 
I also have concerns about the building itself as the applicant has no access to maintain the building 
from the entire rear or right side. The photos that were submitted seeking retrospective planning 
permission show the side of the building from the garden of  . We gave no 
permission to MR Cormack or his wife to come into our garden to take pictures and there is no other 
way he could have taken them. Furthering this on numerous occasions I have had AIRBNB guests 
looking for MR Cormacks AIRBNB come into my back garden intruding on my privacy and personal 
life. As you can imagine this is extremely frustrating given it is a residential estate. 
 
 
The short term let structure is backed onto another double wooden shed which clearly touches each 
other along with unused surplus wood and tarpaulin which has been placed on the roof which is a 
clear fire hazard. The short term let structure is also surrounded by a timber fence which has been in 
place for a long time. Given MR Cormack has been operating this business since 2016 and East 
Lothian council not being aware this is extremely irresponsible and proves his untrustworthiness and 
utter disregard of his guests and neighbours safety. 
 
 
I feel that given the fact that the applicant has had over a decade to seek planning permission and 
knows that there was an impending time limit on licence enforcement due to AIRBNB change of 
legislation as of October 1st 2024, this is the only reason he has sought planning permission as non 
compliance would mean he couldn’t operate his business any more without the correct paperwork. 
Having this new legislation not come to light I strongly suggest MR Cormack would still not have 
sought for planning permission.  
 
Myself and another neighbour put in letters of concern which were completely ignored by East 
Lothian council. All of our concerns were disregarded and his application was approved with no 
consequences / accountability for the above issues.  
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I feel the applicant has proven himself to be un-trustworthy and has not been held accountable for 
his actions. What is the point of having rules/regulations in place if he does not adhere to them. It 
does not give out a clear signal to members of the community. To give clarity, I sought advice from 
the Council to erect my new fence. He has built a structure measuring approx 20 feet in width and 7 
feet height, bathroom facility, plumbing, electricals and wiring in his garden and did not think to 
contact anyone prior/during or after it was built. What kind of message does that send? 
 
I am in support of the new measures being introduced by the Scottish Government but feel that he 
has taken no responsibility for his building and the risks posed and that tells me more about his 
integrity and character as a person. 
 
 
Since MR Cormacks planning permission was granted on 26th April 2024 Mr Cormack had still not 
sought a licence for short term let but has had numerous guests staying in his garden building. I 
contacted East Lothian council querying the status of his licence and if he was able to operate. East 
Lothian licensing department confirmed that MR Cormack did not have a licence to operate and had 
not applied for one. East Lothian council also confirmed that they had sent numerous emails / letters 
prompting MR Cormack to apply for his licence however these were ignored and East Lothian council 
received no replies. The conditions set out in his Council agreement/retrospective planning Doc 
which we read state various things such as how many people can stay/ it will be solely managed by 
the applicant owner etc. However, condition (vi) is the one of most interest. It states that the 
applicant has confirmed that they have no forward bookings as they are pending the outcome of 
their short term let licence. As the new legislation from October 2023 states all businesses must 
cease trading unless the owner has a licence, but we know factually that MR Cormack had not 
applied. I have attached a screenshot of condition (vi) for you to read stating that he had no forward 
bookings and screenshots of his Air B and B bookings/ link to his site for this year in July and August 
which you can clearly see are booked out with visitors and what is still available to book. I have also 
attached a screenshots of his wife and him greeting guests to their property but who actually came 
to our property first, into our garden as they got the houses muddled. All of which are visitors 
staying within Mr & Mrs Cormacks Airb&b when they do not have a licence to operate. At the time 
of submitting this email MR Cormack has still not got a licence to operate but you can clearly see he 
is in breach of the new legislation which is another criminal offence. I have also attached more 
pictures of other guests within the facility which were taken this week. You can clearly see MR 
Cormack is continually failing to comply with conditions set out by both East Lothian council planning 
department, East Lothian licensing department and the LAW.  
 
By law the licence for the short term let should also be displayed to the guests, how can he do this if 
he hasn’t applied for one? There are also concerns with the property having been fire/gas safety 
checked if guests are staying along with the question does he have buildings insurance and Public 
Liability Insurance? 
 
I have been in touch with both the East Lothian Council planning and Licencing department having 
sent numerous emails and made numerous calls. East Lothian council have confirmed all the above 
concerns are now out of their control and is a criminal matter. A formal complaint to police has been 
made.  
 
You can clearly see MR Cormack and his wife are untrustworthy and fundamentally what they are 
getting away with is wrong and he should be held accountable. MR & Mrs Cormack have broken 
numerous laws and action needs to be taken. I think it is pretty clear MR or Mrs Cormack should not 
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have the licence approved by East Lothian council Licencing and should cease operating. I feel as 
though I am going around in circles and nobody seems to be taking my concerns seriously. 
 
Please also see attached photographs of guests staying on Wednesday 31st August 2024 until 
Thursday 1st August 2024 (no licence). You can clearly see MR Cormack has lied on his application 
again regarding parking. There is a foreign vehicle, foreign licence plate parked on the street whilst 
Mr & MRs Cormack’s “allocated parking” is full with their own vehicles. This creates more strain on 
an already congested, busy street.  
 
I personally work shift work and with the constant flow of guests in an out of Mr & Mrs Cormacks 
property I am finding it extremely difficult to get consistent sleep. For example on this 1st August 
2024 (this morning) I was awoke by MR & Mrs Cormack saying goodbye to guests that had stayed 
the night given my bedroom window is only meters away. This is extremely frustrating as my 
sleeping pattern is affected. If Mr & Mrs Cormack were following the law they would not be 
operating at this time and this would not be a problem. Once again it goes back to the fact that this 
is within a residential area, back garden in particular and is fundamentally wrong. It is impacting my 
personal life and work.  
 
I am now aware MR Cormack has applied for a short term licence as of 25th July 2024. I was made 
aware by a friend that MR Cormack has put up notice of his application on his wall. This is not visible 
to my side of the property and I most likely would not have noticed it having not been made aware 
by a friend. East Lothian council state this notice of application must be in clear display so this is 
another clear instance of rules not being followed / adhered too as I cannot understand why it's not 
in public view on both directions of the footpath. Apart from Mr & Mrs Cormack not wanting anyone 
to comment / object the licence application there is even public tree just outside of MR & Mrs 
Cormacks property which would have been a much more visible area for this notice, covering both 
directions of travel. I am aware there would be a licensing / committee meeting that would take 
place prior to this application being granted providing an objection is received. Myself and my 
brother would like to be present during this meeting. This has gone on for too long now and I want 
to raise my objections in person.  
 
Please can you reply to my email confirming my objection has been received.  
 
Kind regards, 
 
Fraser McLeod / Blair McLeod 
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CompLaintfrom Listbycompl.ainants: Firstof alL, lwoutd Liketo correct them on a few

factual. points. The buitding has been buitt for 30+ years, constructed to the regutations

attime and advised byCouncit officerthat no permission was needed'

Airbnb was ctosed from 30 September 2023 untit ptanning permission was received'

The poticeman who visited in respect to the comptaint bythe neighbours was given an

exptanation and this reason was acÇepted bythe Poticeman. (After discussion with his

superiors and the councit)

Airbnb was ctosed priorto his visit anyway aS we received a letter a few days after

opening up the catendar and we reaLised our mistake thatthe [icense was a separate

appl.ication. We ctosed it down immediatety.

Having gonethrough the comptainants Letter it is patentty ctear they have assumed and

written a tot of things about mywife and l, att of which are untrue' These peopte who

have onty recentty moved into the house next doorfuLttime (up untiLthen we've lived

amicabty next door to onLy 2 sets of neighbours, on each side for 35 and 40 years

respectivety with not one incident ever, however, these peopl'e have very negative

thoughts about us, me in particutar, also questioning the actuat procedures of the

Ptanning Department and the Counci[.

The tetter is a character âssassination and shoutd be disregarded as a fairytate. They

havewritten asmanythingsastheycanthattheythinkwiLtassistthemwiththeir
objection without first finding out the facts.

The onLy 2 items that may be retevant to this objection is that 2 guests accidentty

entered their garden (if this is true) LookingforthefLat. We apologise if this did happen.

The instructions on Airbnb are very ctear but some guests from abroad may not have the

best grasp of the [anguage, this can be remedied quite easitywith better signage.

Mywife has been running the Airbnb for 8+ years with not one incident of any kind.

There has been no noise, no parking issues, no troubte or drunkenness, not Qne' 
 the previous owners of the comptainant's house and    at

the other side (orthe owners of the propefty to the rear) have ever mentioned that

anyone has entered their propefty.   didn't know we had an Airbnb

tiLl. we toLd them.  did know and never expressed any concerns.

Regardingthe commentaboutthe comptainant not being ableto sLeepwhen on

nightshift is ridicul.ous. Any conversations we have had with quests have been in the

normaI course of our daity Life, not at 2/3 or 6am but during the day and coutd be with

anyone as we have famil.y i.e. chitdren, grandchildren, their pets, and f riends visiting at[

the time and they a[most att, without exception come to the back conservatory door

and leave that way too. We cannot be expected to tiptoe and whisper/change our lives
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beca use he is on shift work. I betieve it is a 3-bedroom house so he has the option to

moveto anotherquieter room awayfrom oursideof thehouseand road.

Nos. 9,11 and 13 are part of a terrace and access must be g¡ven to neighbours for

wheetie bins to be taken out for uptift, our bedroom is on the same side so we have the

same daity noise of peopte, rubbish being put in bins, botttes being dropped into the

recycting, bins beings taken out under their bedroom window etc. This is something we

have to appreciate and accept happens.

Edenhal.L is opposite a primary school and is busy and noisy at school drop off and

pickup times only with a steady votume of traffic during the day, there is probabty more

noise at these time with chitdren ta Lking/ta ughing/shouting a nd ptaying on their way

home.

Parking in my driveway can accommodate 3 vehictes comfortably. Extra parking can be

accessed on Edenhal.t Road from the junction of Champigny Couttto thetop of

Edenhal.t Road which is atways ctear.

 
1 trÞÊrèLa-L( IL'ft>
¡Y.r-, ¿- L\ r4*, I

c'1
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IMPACT STATEMENT (HeLen Cormack)

I'd tiketo address the issues made bythe complainants making bLatantty untrue

statements.

The points betow and other points, irretevant to this meetingwere covered in the

ptanning app[ication which was passed.

Firstl.y, their statements around when theftatwas buiLt and thatwe never sought or

obtained ptanning permission is a fabrication, theyare imptyingthefl.atwas buitt

coveftty, under cover and we tried to hide it - nonsense.

To saywe had no buitding insurânce, or did no fire safety checks, is atso wrong (my

husband now retired ran his own business for 35 years with my son "Domestic Gas

Services", a highl.y rated company - so I think I know the importance of safety be it gas,

el.ectrlcity orfire)atso,theirassumptionthatldon'tpaytaxorinsurance-istotatty
untrue and offensive, a comptete character assassination. This is a whotLy personaI

attack f or which there is no basis.

That lwas operating during covid is ludicrous, I fottowed lockdown restrict¡ons the

same as everyone etse and onty opened again when travel restrictions were lifted even

then we fottowed sociat distancing and the use of masks untiI such times as these

restrictions were Lifted too. l'm afraid their information source is atso misinformed.

Regarding business waste pick up. I am tucky to get a smatL swing bin of rubbish from

the ftat, perhaps a couple of pizza boxes and a couple of wine botttes/cans of beer and

afeweggshettsandbitsoftoastinthefoodwaste. Guestsarevisitingthetown/city,
they perhaps eat breakfast in the ftat, then eat out, they are here for a coupte/3 days to

see the city and surroundin garea, they certainly don't spend time cooking/leave bins

f u tL of waste that would wa rra nt a sepa rate business waste pick up.

Myguests can contact me at aLl.times by Airbnb messages or by phone and have done

soattimes. Weatsoareabtetoseewhatisgoingoninthebackyardandatthefrontof
the housevia the CCTV (we can aLso taLkto them through the CCTV). I have designated

famil,y and friends who arewiLl.ingto step in if needed.

Attthe points raised arenonsense, butnonethetess havegiven me a lotof unnecessary

stress a nd worry due to the persona I attacks against mysetf a nd my husba nd. Both of
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us, my husband and mysel.f are quiet and keep oursetves to oursetves, we go about our

daity business and mind our own business, in at[ the years we have tived on the street

(42ish years) I have never been in any of my neighbours' houses on either side and know

nothing of their persona[ lives, we say hetto and have a shott chat in the passing.

I worked with East Lothian Councitforover20 years in the C&F Department before I

retired and I betieve I was a vatued member of staff due to mytrustwotthiness/toyatty

and honesty. (l won the CounciL star Award for Customer Excettence (Admin) in 201 0

and was nominated twice more, in2015 and 2016 as part of the C&FTeam).

It is upsettingthatthe comptainants have beingtaking photographs of peoplevisiting

me at my house, I am sure this is, if not il,l,egat, wrong and a bit disturbing that they feet

they need to spy on us.

Parking is not a probtem, there is ptenty of on street parking the onty time it is busy is at

drop off and pick times (about 45mins in the morning a nd 45mins at pick up as peopte

want to pa rk as close as possibte to the school and I usuatty advise guests arriving with

acarof this(morningdropoff isn'treattyaprobtem ascheckintimeisafterllam). The

majority of my guests arrive by bus (mostty from a broad and use the locaI bus service to

get around, they love how ctosethe bus stop is). Some peopte from the UK arrive by

car but some atso travel by train and bus.

I have been doing the Airbnb for B+ years and enjoy it immensety, I meet all sorts of

different peopl.e travel.l.ing from atl corners of the wortd and they att review the ftat

positiveLy, (l encLose some recent reviews from before September 2023). And what

guests tike the most is the ctoseness to the bus stop, making for easytravet. They atso

tike that the ftat is setf-contained with a separate entrance and guests often remark

abouthow quietand cosyitis. Guests can havea conversationwith us if theywant, if

not this is fine too. Some guests just Like to give us a Wave on their way past.

Airbnb for me is not al.l. aboutthe money, I do it as I have said because I enjoy it,

especiatl.y since I have retired, I go the extra mite for my guests to ensure they enjoy

their visit a nd ta ke great pl.easure in their positive reviews. M ost of my guests onty visit

once as they are just passing through on a (sometimes) once in a lifetime trip. I have

ontyacoupleof guestswhoreturn,astheyarev¡sitingfamiLywhotivenearby. They

have actuatty become friends.

I hope the license wiLl. be granted as I do enjoy doing the Airbnb and know that my

guests enjoy the accommodation but witt await your decision.

Enct: Reviews

Character references
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(No subject)

From: Helen Cormack 

To: 
Date: Monday 28 October 2024 al l3:44 GMT

Fon¡¿arded message
From: Scott Rintoul
Date: Sat, 26 Oct 2024,19:06
Subject: Re:

To whom it may concern

I have worked with and known Helen Cormack for 18
years. ln addition, her husband, James Cormack has
carried out a number of jobs in our home, in his
capacity as a gas engineer.

Helen and I worked together in East Lothian Council's
Children and Families Department. Helen was always
professional and courteous in dealing with
professionals and clients alike. This was often in very
difficult and stressful situations. Helen was always calm
and respectful. She is very much a team player. The
Duty Team dealt primarily with child protection and this
was often a challenging work environment. Helen was
a great support to all of us in the team and greatly
missed when she retired.

Her kindness and consideration towards everyone she
worked with was evident throughout the time I have
known her.

James has been extremely professional in the work he
has carried out for us. We have always left James a
key to our property and reassured that he is completely
trustworthy.

It is concerning that allegations have been directed
towards Helen and James and lam aware how
upsetting and stressful this has been for them. Helen
and James are well respected within the local
community and have been for many years.

It is unfortunate they have been targeted in such a
manner and I hope there is a resolution to this this
distressing situation.

lf you require any further information, please do not
hesitate to contact me.

Scott Rintoul
Parenti ng and Family Support Coord i nator/Senior
Social Work Practitioner
01875 824309
srintoull @eastlothian.gov.uk

41



Ronald McCardle

 

27lLOl2O24

DearSir/Madam,

I am wr¡t¡ng this regarding the planning issue my neþhbours Mr and Mrs Cormack of 7 Edenhall
Road have regarding their small air bnb unit at the rear of their house.

l'have lived next door to them for 36 years since moving into number  with my parents in 19gg.

Over those 36 years they have been pretty much perfect neighbours. We're not friends as in peopte , r.

who would socialise together but we chat whenever we pass each other and on the rare occasion
there's been anything to discuss regarding our properties, ie drains, fences, then it's always been
perfectly amicable and we've never exchanged a cross word in those 36 years. And on a number of
occasions when l've had issues with my heating he's always been happy to pop in and help out.
The kind of neighbours anyone would be delighted to have.

Regarding the issue in hand I was stunned to hear not onty that there were objections regarding his
planning issue but especially to hear the reasons for such objections. Regarding mentions of noise I

have never heard a sound from the air bnb unit in allthe years ifs been used as such. Not once. And
as someone living in a semi detached house joined to their house I think if there was any noise we,d
hear it. ln fact in allthe years thefve had it I have saw 2 couples who used it. On both occasions it
was aprox. 11 pm at night and I only saw them because I was walking my dog and their car pulled up.
one asked if this was the rþht house and I pointed out the entrance. Other than that l've never
seen anyone using it so suggestions of streams of people going in and out are far off the mark.

Another issue mentioned was parking but the only time parking is an issue around here is early
morning and mid afternoon because of the number of people dropping kids off then picking them up
at the school opposite the bottom of our street. So any suggestion of parking problems is
exaggerated. My son never has any problems parking within yards of our home. And the thought
that an extra motor parked by someone stay¡ng at the air bnb for a night or two would make any
difference to the surrounding neþhbours is pretty far fetched.

Yours sincerely
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****t. Julyz$?3

very pleasanlstay at lJÊlen's vrrho was heipful

l& Trenslaleclfi*rr¡F eâch $lr*ì¿* tfÚa¡ûrlt

Billy
1 year tn AirþnÞ

GiiltaF
'1*ì,ear€ oñ ÂirÞãb

ffi
*****. Ju$2423

My stay et Hblens [oveli littåe pad wð5:ãm]azingf lt r¡,.ãs r]y fif st *xperiencerçith

Aibb:rb and wa,snêrvous âtfirst but HetÈfl ìivas extrernely welcoÍ¡l¡ng and assisted

with ãny qu€r¡eslThe home $iâs packed wlth elltheutilitiexyouxrould need and

{he fridge was *tockedwith br,eakfast and bÊverðge5l bnthrnorn and ltvlng area

l¡Jere lmmãcula:€,.añdti.ìek¡tcttsn:was squea¡¿ycleÊil, g wilütnost definltelyretür¡d

thê*ky0u l-lelen:

ffi
*****'Jirly?023
great {ÕcñtiÕñfür Ëdinbur,Elr a'*d vêfiouå littletÕwns alÕn$tÌìeseâsidedrivir¡Son

À,t98'Theptaceisqufet¿ndhax€v€rythíngthäT¡srequiredforastay..,inË[$díng
lleien'È breôkfasti

**r** . J*lY 2üf3

We hadra lovely stay *t l-trelensÈtudi*.Th*t**as everyth¡rig we fi€edÉd and

ffiürt. H€len,even filled:ihs fr¡dEe with sorne breãkfast essÊntiãls'

Ål[ne
¡i3Ëich| SwiTierfãnd

Zsl.tá:n
õVeårsfrRåiIbfib

J*yrle
6ys*fç,snåilbnh

)
)

***** . J$ly?t?3

Helerr's pleee is.perfect fer a hÕl¡diöy irÌ td¡nburgh. You can go ta the city center

l,rith õ hu${26,44} lihefe's eyeni â night bus}" a:ndthere is a grocery sh,ep 5 m¡nute

walks alyay. TSle place is eveî¡ better than ín the,pîctures and it's fully equipped"

!-le*en v,ras very helptt:l frsm thâ beslnr¡ing, elterything riuas clea:rn rare were able tc

chesk i* eartåer and the fridge w¡s; stacked u{¡th hrcakfa*f ingredlenTst

****f 'J$ty2ü¿,ã

Greõt placË t0 stäY'

Exartßy what 1¡r* rl€eded for vì$¡ti:rg 
-trhë Raæs and Edinburgh'

Accqrrt$lsclatiüFï wãs ;svely ô,nd rrey peaceful.
:t-iks,ê ffii¡rature h*me frnrn hsme with et¡ë[ythir:Ewe ne*ded'
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Karen
7 yÈflrs ûn åirbÐb

*r*i*. July2ü23

Corûfortebfe stay. Ëssy access to fdinburgh on pub:íc trsnspÕrt

ffi

ffi

@

K

'.l

MarEín
I yeers oR ÂírbnÞ

*t*** . Junetü23

Flele!Ì's plêcer,vas idealforourshortv¡sitta Edinburgh. It ísa qtriet locstÈon
nestied behind the houseo only 1 minr¡te rxalk to the:Bus stop an S mínr¡tes $¡a!k
tothe local wellstacked slìÕp. Whilstrrre r.nainly wentiniû Ed¡nburgh using the
great localbus serv.icq r,,e alboexplared aonre parts of l.,l.usselburgh and enjor¡ed
sorne nice i.ce atr restâurânts s$d csfus. lt ¡s ô sh6rt wøËk into h'lusselburgh itself
and ldeally Iocated for visiti*g the Muxeiburgh l_ãgûoñs þlãtufË :reseÞre.
The aerofrìûdêtfon lva* very elean,w¡t¡] Ereat fêcilities for with a very
csmfÐrtãb1esÐfa bed. H*len herseliwas lovely can:rnuníËãtive ãnd cËnsiderate
hcst. l/Javld b e,mare tiran happy ta stay a gain.

w

.A{exander
E yeffs ën Âi'llnb

*tt** . Júne 20?3

Love{y pioce rarith ,a Ëseat f}ost, $uitable far our needs and well ;provisioned witl-r
food and things we needcd, \trouldstãy aEain:íf iin the area.

Katie
Syeeison,Airblh

***** ,J$nêå&å3

Lovely pliace to stay - lhis Ès a srrrall roon: but fres everytl'*ing you need. The bed is
,a pull out couch and isquite csmfrrlahle and good size and can ber¡ery easily
put avrey durlng the day for n:rcre spaËe. l-lelen was so kind and welsorning and
had bacun aftd eggs in tire frídge for us for breakfast. A¡ it clearly states in the
listing tt is beside tfr¡ei:r hpure and lpa:ks inta the XivËnç roorn but they are very
respectf*f uf prñvacy and thereârebl¡ndst¿ use íf you ivish. T[rer,e ísa br*sstep
very cloætothe hsuse which takeçyqu str¿iEirt inta Edin:burgh-this catnf<e
âraund 3ü te 40 rmii-uJtes iuíÈh the stsps along the $'ay but :is very ft equent.
lìl'al'ing a washiing rnachine is a huge bonus tocl rh* kitchen ís lveillctsrlrËd fcr
c*oking" Grea{ stay and would recor*n¡end!

Faige
:}€ars Ðn ,ê,iíbr:b

****ú'Junet$:3
Ee¡utift¡! lrittle granny flat behind the nnain hou$e. ,GrËet sllÐ!ryer pressure and hat
waÈer; H€len evert left ssr*e faod stuffsfcr us:ínthe fridge and cu:pbo*rds whicll
wasamarìngl
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Ðevlin
Toreilts. ç:ãi1åüå

*****. -çeplsmh€rlfl!3
[.iele* w,as very ascanernodetl*g f,or nrewittr n'ly*nivattËnna lwas:greeted lry her
hçsband $rha shotved r¡re intc the unit. !.fponenìÍy" I rirãs stunned, The srnalf
private un[t. carne with a very cornforlable pr.rll-o*t couch, lol* of optíons for
shampoo and co*dltione¡s in tfre shorvçr. To top it efi the fiidge rras stock€d
with bread, eggso bacon* jamo rnille and juiee for nly stayl
There !s aÈso ar¡ enruite washing ¡rnachine if r¡eeded.
f ì¡rould'FllGl¡LY reconrrnend ø stôy herel

Michaef
? years Ðn Åì15ilb

***** - ,{ng'r,sl2Oå3

Greãt stay, \reryeesy and cornfortable

ffi

ffi

Parnela
L'ma" yeru

*****. Arj$rst2D?3

l'iad an amazing stay, !-{elen left everytl':lnç clean and rsady fcr: us!

Magda
9yeârEÐnÅirbnb

****f " ,quEusi@å3

A little stl'¡ilio exñÊtly â.s described by l-lelen. Fsr aur g niçhts stey åt r,tras just
p*rfect. lTe appreciated the prcvÈded brea;kfast iteËns, e lovely supernrarkçt
wltl¡in a fêw mtns of r+el$r, br,rses to Ëdinburgh just arou*d the comer Ttrank you
@.

-)
:Sharsn
7 yeafs Ð41 É.irb!ìb

*****. Âug,Jst2ü33

HeFens p:lace ísjusl great, realþ Eoud valuefcr rnoneyorpotlesslyclean, stacked
withfoad basics snd;ñll r'ound justa lovefystaywith æ kind and respectfulhsst. t

h,ighþ recomrmend this,place-

Ficna,
,6 y€ërs {}Fr AÌrbnb

***t* 'Ju[yåS3S

[-ovely Éítt$e studio, very ct*an and in perfect l*æticn,tü åcqess ÊdinburEh centr*,
bus stop just round th* cwner.l-ãvelyt$rchïsitil tl¡ehreakfast ítems supplied-
[-{ighlyrecommend
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Arr \a n\s aLc-¿\S t¡^ Stvuc.t\ ÒYaS

"âbçut this späce

.Self ccnüalned s[udíc proÞe!'f.y basecl ¡n Tf¡e oT;tãkirts of Edìnhurgh. Flease no{e the flât does flrl
have a sêparõÈe bedrccm . Welking distancefrarlr MussetburgFr,Raeecourse, trair-r sl€t¡ú* arid lcc,ai

ämenit[Ès w¡th fiequê,ìt buses t¿ cën räl [dlnhurgh and, nearby Partobello, VÍsito,rs also have access
ta e ,srl"lal! patio *nd g*rden as wefl as: on street parking.
Please ncte flat [s onlXr e few feet away trorl] m]. hnuse- !n tF;e garden" - if tntal secluslon is rlvhat you
ãrs,aftsr tl"ris space rñã,y:n*1 5* tor tou.

Tlreepac*
SrnaÊf stt¡dio ffaT" witl¡ süla bed in qulet street bíg enough for e couple / csuple wÊth e younE baby,
Fully equi:pperi. When you reachno" Z you wílfi need to q,o throuch t]re qree,n dootlçate into tleèaqk

;flff¡Ê&keep walkinE, p*st the shed,on the right ar"rd conservatory on the ¡e,ft,Èhë flatiã-:facinç yor.i.

On the usall tû the righf of the si*g'le daor is thre keysefe" this key opens tlre single donr. ynu cnn
open th€ pätlË düÕrs frnn"¡ înside.

Suest aceess

Gueçts are wetcome to accessthe back grarden if ttrey uris:fi - tabte end chairs frcË'fi the ftat may be
tÐkên ffjt to the patio and ycu rnay sit ÕrJts¡de"

Othêr things to ncte
TF-te flat is * studio ffaÈ and has a generol¡s dor¡hle snfa b,ed. Tl"re flat is ciose to the house buï ls self
tontained and private. The çnfa' is a pull up double bed. Thsrs is, a tah nn the front of the sofa, just
put! this l.r¡: and tcwards you Sently. Thsre is a sheet and mattress protectcr abouê on a s:helf and a
l'{-tattrë$s tçppen in tlre wardrobe. tsue to usvid N wsr.rld highly reeomrnend you use b*th the sheet
änd :mêttt"ess protector.

*Þ
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The Licensing Board
East Lothian CounciI

27 October 2024

To Whom it mayconcern,

My wife a nd I woutd tike to inform the Licensing Board rega rding the cha racter of James

and Hel.en Cormack. We have known James and Hel.en for45 years and can vouch for

their good character. We hotd a keyto their bedsit ftat in case of emergencies when

they are awayfrom home.

They have hetped us and other neighbours when needed and we have no hesitation in

vouching forthem.

David and Linda Donachie

\
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REPORT TO: Licensing Sub-Committee 

MEETING DATE: 14 November 2024 

BY:  Executive Director – Council Resources 

SUBJECT: Caravan Sites and Control of Development Act 1960 (“the  
Act”) 
Seton Sands Holiday Village, Site Licence No. 14B 

1 PURPOSE 

To seek a decision by the Licensing Sub-Committee on the 
recommendations detailed below. 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 That the Sub-Committee – 

Review the existing licence conditions 1.1 and 1.2 and agree the 
following alteration: 

• The permission to site residential caravans is removed from the
licence

2.2 Agree that  the holders of the above licence have allowed the land to be 
used as a relevant permanent site without applying for the required licence. 

3 BACKGROUND 

3.1 Site Licence No. 14B (dated 6 April 2000) (Appendix 1) allows for the 
following number of caravans: 

• Residential – 20 (Reducing to 13 as phased development works
progress) (condition 1.1)

• Static holiday – 686 (condition 1.2)

3
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• Touring (includes motor caravan, trailer tent or tent) – 60 (condition 
1.3) 

 
3.2 An application (Appendix 2) to update the site licence was submitted to 

East Lothian Council on 7 July 2023 seeking to permit the provision of 853 
static holiday caravans (condition 1.2). The covering letter (to the 
application) (Appendix 3) presumed there was no need for a separate 
application for the Park’s residential caravans on the basis that no change 
was being requested. 

 
3.3 On 1 May 2017, a new licensing regime (The Licensing of Relevant 

Permanent Sites (Scotland) Regulations 2016) “the Regulations”)) was 
brought into force for relevant permanent sites (Part 1A of the Act). For 
owners of mixed-use sites, the site owner would need to apply for a licence 
under the new regime by 1 May 2019. 

 
3.4 On 12 July 2023, Sheila Fitzpatrick (Team Leader – Licensing) sent an 

email to the applicant’s agent (Lichfields) advising of the new regulations, 
and requesting additional documents required to accompany the variation 
to the existing licence. 

 
3.5 On 22 August 2024, Lichfields acknowledged the email of 12 July 24 and 

advised a residential site licence was being prepared (Appendix 4). 
 
3.6 On 17 June 2024, Sheila Fitzpatrick emailed Lichfields to advise that no 

residential site licence application, nor the required documentation to 
accompany the existing licence, had been received. Lichfields responded 
on 18 June 2024 advising Haven (the Park owners) were in the process of 
gathering the information. 

 
3.7 Sheila Fitzpatrick contacted Planning colleagues on 3 July 2024 querying 

planning permissions for the licensed site. This was followed up on 29 
August 2024 and confirmation was received that the site had permissions 
(dated 2018) for the following (Appendix 5): 

  
• Static holiday – 853  
• Touring (includes motor caravan, trailer tent or tent) – 50  

 
Planning permissions had the following occupancy condition attached: 
The static holiday caravans within the application site will only be occupied 
during the following specified periods…to ensure that the static holiday 
caravans are not used as permanent residential accommodation. 

 
3.8 On 31 July 2024, Sheila Fitzpatrick wrote to Haven Leisure Limited 

(Lichfields copied into this letter) (Appendix 6) advising that the application 
received on 12 July 2023 was considered to not be competent and 
withdrawn, and that operating a relevant permanent site without a licence 
was an offence (Caravan Sites and Control of Development Act 1960, 
S32S).   
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4 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

None. 
 

 
5  INTEGRATED IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

5.1   The subject of this report does not affect the wellbeing of the community 
or have a significant impact on equality, the environment, or economy. 

 

6 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

6.1 Financial – none. 

6.2 Personnel – none. 

6.3 Other – none. 

 

7 BACKGROUND PAPERS  

7.1 None. 

 

 

AUTHOR’S NAME Ian Forrest 

DESIGNATION Senior Solicitor 

CONTACT INFO x7389 

DATE 5 November 2024 
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www.eastlothian.gov.uk

CARAVAN SITE LICENCE 
APPLICATION FORM

Caravan Sites and Control of Development Act 1960, The Caravan Sites 

(Licence Applications) Order 1960, Housing (Scotland) Act 2014 

Licensing of Relevant Permanent Sites (Scotland) Regulations 2016

East Lothian Council

IMPORTANT. PLEASE READ THE ACCOMPANYING GUIDELINES 
BEFORE COMPLETING THIS FORM.  

The following is only a summary of the main points of guidance.

While previously there has been only one form of caravan site licence, changes to 
the law have  introduced two distinct types of caravan site, with effect from 
1st May 2019:

1. Sites with permanent residents (residential sites) (Part 1A licence)
2. Sites for holiday or touring caravans (Part 1 licence)

In cases where a site includes both residential and holiday/touring caravans, two 
separate licences may be required, one for each site.

Applicants and site managers are now required to meet a minimum standard, 
referred to as the “fit and proper person test” and various statutory agencies and 
services may be consulted to ensure that such criteria are met.

Licences are now granted for the period of five (5) years, after which they 
will require to be renewed. New licence applications and applications for the 
renewal of existing licences will require the payment of the appropriate fee upon 
submission of the application and supporting documentation. 

Complete this form carefully. There are criminal penalties for giving false or 
misleading information. Should your application be refused or you are aggrieved by 
the conditions imposed, you have the right to appeal the decision. 

Appendix 2
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Part A  About the Site p3

Part B   About the Licence p3

Part C About you (the applicant) p4

Part D  Site Manager p6

Part E   Grant of a New Licence p9

Part F Renewal of an Existing Licence p10

Part G   Transfer of a Licence p11

Part H Transmission on death, sequestration or administration p14

Part I   Variation of an Existing Licence p15

Part J  Declaration p16

Contents

This application form is in several parts for different things. 
Which parts you need to complete depends on what you are applying for:

Grant a New 
Licence

Complete Parts A, B, C, D, E and J

Renew an Existing 
Licence   

Complete parts A, B, C, F and J

Vary an Existing 
Licence  

Complete parts A, B, C, I and J (if the variation 
includes changing the Site Manager details, 
complete Part D too)

Transfer a Licence 
Complete parts A, B, C, D, G and J (if you want to 
Vary the Licence too, see Part I)

Notify of a death 
etc.

Complete parts A, B, C, H and J (if you want to 
Vary the Licence too, see Part I)

Please select what you require the Council to process (tick all that apply):

Should you require extra space to answer any questions, please provide additional 
details on a separate sheet.
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Caravan Site Licence Application Form 3

Part A - About the Site

Site name       

Site address 

  Postcode 

Part B - About the Licence

What type of licence are you applying for:

Part 1A (Permanent Residential Site) 

Part 1 (Holiday / Touring Site) 
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East Lothian Council4

Part C - About you, the applicant

Provide your details in Part C unless this application is to transfer a licence to a 
new licensee, in which case you must complete:

- details about the current Licence Holder in Part C and
- details about the transferee (the person who is to get the Licence) in Part G.

The information we need is different depending on whether the applicant is:

(1) a natural person, or
(2) a non-natural person (a Company or a Partnership).

Complete the box which applies to the person who is to hold the Licence.

(1) Natural person

Your full name       

Date of birth       

Home Postal Address / postcode (please give all addresses lived at over past 5 years)

Tel. No.   Email address 

Mobile Tel. No.     

If you have used any other names, what were they? 

(include maiden names if appropriate)      
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Caravan Site Licence Application Form 5

Have you ever applied for and been refused a licence YES        NO  
for the same or similar type of activity?

If ‘yes’, give details of when were you refused, which activity was refused and which 
authority refused you a licence/permit?

Have you ever held a caravan site licence YES        NO  
which has been revoked?

If ‘yes’, give details - the address of the site, the Council involved and the date that 
the licence was revoked.

(2) Non-natural person

Full name 

Company Number and/or Charity Number 

Registered Office address  

  Postcode 

Name and address of the individual who holds the most senior position within the 
management structure of the relevant partnership, company or body

Contact person’s name (The person directly responsible for site compliance)
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East Lothian Council6

Contact person’s home address (please give all home addresses lived at over past 

5 years)       

Contact person’s date of birth     

Tel. No.            Email       

Have you ever applied for and been refused a licence YES        NO  
for the same or similar type of activity?

If ‘yes’, give details of when were you refused, which activity was refused and which 
authority refused you a licence/permit?

Have you ever held a caravan site licence YES        NO  
which has been revoked?

If ‘yes’, give details - the address of the site, the Council involved and the date that 
the licence was revoked.

Part D - Site manager(s)

We require information on who the site manager (the person responsible for day-
to-day management of the site) will be once the licence is granted (or, if you are 
asking to transfer the licence, after the transfer has taken place).

The information we need is different depending on whether the site manager is:

(1) a natural person, or
(2) a non-natural person (a company or a partnership).

If the site manager is a natural person, complete box (1).
If the site manager is a non-natural person, complete both boxes:

box (1) for the individual who is to be directly concerned with the management of 
the site on behalf of that site manager, and
box (2) for the site manager itself. [Reg 2(l)]
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Caravan Site Licence Application Form 7

(1) Natural person

Your full name       

Date of birth  

Home Postal Address / postcode (please give all addresses lived at over past 5 years)

Tel. No.   Email address 

Mobile Tel. No.     

If you have used any other names, what were they? 

(include maiden names if appropriate)      

Have you ever applied for and been refused a licence YES        NO  
for the same or similar type of activity?

If ‘yes’, give details of when were you refused, which activity was refused and which 
authority refused you a licence/permit?

Have you ever held a caravan site licence YES        NO  
which has been revoked?

If ‘yes’, give details - the address of the site, the Council involved and the date that 
the licence was revoked.
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East Lothian Council8

(2) Non-natural person

Full name 

Company Number and/or Charity Number 

Registered Office address  

  Postcode 

Name and address of the individual who holds the most senior position within the 
management structure of the relevant partnership, company or body

Contact person’s name (The person directly responsible for site compliance)

Contact person’s home address (please give all home addresses lived at over past 

5 years)       

Contact person’s date of birth 

Tel. No.   Email 

Have you ever applied for and been refused a licence YES        NO  
for the same or similar type of activity?

If ‘yes’, give details of when were you refused, which activity was refused and which 
authority refused you a licence/permit?
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Caravan Site Licence Application Form 9

Have you ever held a caravan site licence YES        NO  
which has been revoked?

If ‘yes’, give details - the address of the site, the Council involved and the date that 
the licence was revoked.

Part E  - Grant of a new licence

What land is the licence to cover? (see note E1)

If the site has a name, what is it?

Name and home address of owner of land upon which caravan site is located.

  Postcode 

Does this site have permanent residents? YES        NO  
(ie, it is a ‘Protected Site’) (see note E2)

Do you have planning permission for the use of the land YES        NO  
as a ‘Caravan Site’ or ‘Relevant Permanent Site’
(otherwise than by a Development Order?)

If ‘yes’ please provide the reference number of the grant of planning permission

if available  
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East Lothian Council10

If ‘no’, do you have a ‘Certificate of lawfulness YES        NO  
of existing use or development’?

How many caravans do you intend to place on the site? 

Part E  - Notes

E1  Give a text description here, including address and postcode. You must also 
give the Council a copy of the layout plan. Read the accompanying guidelines 
for details of what a layout plan should contain.

E2  If the Site is a ‘Protected Site’, this means that the people living in residential 
caravans have rights under the Mobile Homes Act 1983 - see the 
accompanying guidelines. If the same site has both residential caravans and 
some holiday/touring caravans, you need two application forms to get two 
licences. In one application you will answer the ‘Protected Site’ question ‘yes’, 
and in the other you will say ‘no’.

Part F - Renewal of an Existing Licence

Since the licence was granted or last renewed,   YES        NO  
have there been any changes in the information 
provided to the Council then?

If ‘yes’, what were the changes? 
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Caravan Site Licence Application Form 11

Part G - Transfer of a Licence

If the application is to transfer the licence to another person, provide details about 
the current licence holder in Part C and give details about the transferee (the 
person who is to get the licence) in Part G.

We also need details of who will be the site manager after transfer - complete Part D.

The information we need is different depending on whether the applicant is:

(1) a natural person, or

(2) a non-natural person (a company or a partnership).

Complete the box which applies to the person who is to hold the licence after transfer.

(1) Transferee is a natural person

Your full name       

Date of birth       

Home Postal Address / postcode (please give all addresses lived at over past 5 years)

Tel. No.   Email address 

Mobile Tel. No.     

If you have used any other names, what were they? 

(include maiden names if appropriate)      

Has the transferee ever applied for and been refused a YES        NO  
licence for the same or similar type of activity?
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If ‘yes’, give details of when refused, which activity was refused and which authority 
refused a licence/permit?

Has the transferee ever held a ‘Site Licence’ or YES        NO  
‘Part 1A Site Licence’ which has been revoked?

If ‘yes’, give details - the address of the site, the Council involved and the date that 
the licence was revoked.

(2) Transferee is a non-natural person

Full name 

Company Number and/or Charity Number 

Registered Office address  

  Postcode 

Name and address of the individual who holds the most senior position within the 
management structure of the relevant partnership, company or body

Contact person’s name (The person directly responsible for site compliance)

Contact person’s home address (give all home addresses lived at over past 5 years) 
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Caravan Site Licence Application Form 13

Contact person’s date of birth 

Tel. No.       Email 

Has the transferee ever applied for and been refused a YES        NO  
licence for the same or similar type of activity?

If ‘yes’, give details of when refused, which activity was refused and which authority 
refused a licence/permit?

Has the transferee ever held a ‘Site Licence’ or YES        NO  
‘Part 1A Site Licence’ which has been revoked?

If ‘yes’, give details - the address of the site, the Council involved and the date that 
the licence was revoked.

Part H - Transmission on death, sequestration or 
administration of licence holder

This applies where the ownership of the land passes “by operation of law”. The 
licence automatically passes to the licence holder’s representative. You must 
provide:

1. A copy of the Court Order or Protected Trust Deed authorising you to act.

2. If you are also wanting to vary the Licence, you must also complete Part I.

Which applies to you? (please tick)

The licence holder has died and I have been confirmed as the executor 

The licence holder is a sequestrated individual and I am 
the trustee appointed by the Court

The licence holder is a limited company in administration and I am the 
administrator appointed by the Court
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Part I - Variation of a licence

What do you want to change? (Please tick as appropriate)

The site manager’s details? (see note I 1) YES        NO  

The layout plan? (see note I 2)   YES        NO  

The licence conditions? (see note I 3)  YES        NO  

Notes

I 1. You must complete Part D if you are changing the site manager’s details.

I 2.  You must provide us with a copy of the new layout plan and may require 
planning consent for changes.

I 3.  You must detail in writing what you want to change in the licence conditions, 
and why.

Part J - Declaration

This section must be completed by all applicants, transferees and site managers

Has any party named in this application: 

  Been convicted of any crime or offence involving fraud or dishonesty, violence, 
drugs, firearms or a sexual offence? 

Practiced unlawful discrimination? 

Broken the law relating to caravans, housing, landlords or tenants? 

 Breached an agreement to which the Mobile Homes Act 1983 applies 
(ie. A written agreement)? 

 Broken the rules regarding the re-selling of gas, electricity and water? 

 Engaged in antisocial behaviour or had a complaint made about their 
antisocial behaviour? 

 Breached a site licence condition for a previous mobile home site licence?

If so, subject to the provisions of the Rehabilitation of Offenders Act 1974, please 
give particulars below.  Include offences for which any person mentioned was 
admonished (continue on a separate sheet if necessary).
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Caravan Site Licence Application Form 15

Note: All criminal convictions must be declared

NAME DATE COURT OFFENCE SENTENCE

Given the above particulars, I ask the Council to grant this application and I 
confirm the following:

I declare that all particulars given by me on this form and in any accompanying 
documents are true and accurate. I hereby consent to the Council carrying out such 
background enquiries as they consider necessary to ascertain my suitability as an 
applicant. I acknowledge that this may require consultation with other agencies 
including The Scottish Fire and Rescue Service, Police Scotland, and various Local 
Authority organisations and departments.

Any person who, in making this application or in connection with making 
this application, makes any statement which he or she knows to be false or 
recklessly makes any statement which is false in a material particular shall be 
guilty of an offence.
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I confirm that the licence holder will comply with any protected site agreements 
between the site owner and the occupiers of individual caravans.

I agree to inform the Council in writing of any change in the information in this 
form and the accompanying documents within 7 days of that change.

I agree that the Council can send any correspondence about the application and 
licence by email to the contact address shown in this form and I will inform the 
Council should these contact details change.

Print name 

Signature 

Date 

I have completed and enclosed: (please tick each as appropriate)

Document Enclosed
(please tick)

The appropriate parts of this application for completion (A – J) 
relevant to the licence application type

Layout Plan (Note: See accompanying guidance)

Copy of the Planning Permission or ‘Certificate of lawfulness of 
existing use or development’ 

A copy of the current  public liability insurance certificate

A copy of the current gas safety certificate for the site

A copy of the current electrical safety certificate for the site

A blank copy of the ‘Protected Site Agreement’  
(Note: A written agreement must exist between the site owner 
and occupiers on residential sites)

Payment of fees (Note: Fees may vary depending upon the 
application made)

A copy of the Court order or Protected Trust Deed authorising you 
to act. (Note: Only required for Part H: Transmission upon death, 
sequestration or administration)
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Nathaniel Lichfield & Partners Limited (trading as “Lichfields”) is registered in England, no. 2778116  
Registered office at The Minster Building, 21 Mincing Lane, London EC3R 7AG 

Licencing Department 

East Lothian Council 

John Muir House 

Brewery Park 

Haddington 

East Lothian  

EH41 3HA 

Date: 07 July 2023 

Our ref: 04051/96/NT/RHG/ 

Your ref:  

Dear Sir/Madam 

Haven Seton Sands Holiday Village: Site Licence Application 

On behalf of our client, Haven Leisure Limited (‘Haven’), freehold owner and operator of Haven Seton Sands 

Holiday Park in East Lothian, please find enclosed an application to update the site licence associated with 

the Park. The current site licence is dated 6th April 2000.  

We provide with this covering letter the following documents: 

a Completed application form; 

b Proposed Site Plan for permission 18/00843/PM (Drg. No.: SS05/03); 

c Decision notice for 18/00843/PM; 

d Seton Public Liability Insurance Certificate; 

e Park map showing roads, footpaths, toilet blocks and other buildings, water stations, recreation 

spaces, fire points and parking spaces (not to scale); and, 

f Park Layout Plan – to date (1:1500). 

Since the Park’s existing site licence was issued in April 2000, six planning permissions relating to additional 

caravans have been granted. The details of these permissions are set out below.  

Planning 

Permission 

Date of 

Consent 

Description 

1 06/00753/FUL 06/03/2008 Change of use from agricultural land to form extension to existing caravan 

site. 

2 06/00754/OUT 06/11/2008 Expansion to accommodate in total 780 statics and 100 tourers (and other 

facilities). Condition 6 sets out the cap for a limit for 686 static caravans and 

100 touring pitches. 

A red line plan was submitted for this application showing the extension (Drg 

No.: SAP0536/018). 

The following permissions are contained within the development area 

Appendix 3
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identified in this permission: 06/00753/MJR; 11/00975/AMC; and, 

13/00675/AMC. 

3 11/00975/AM

C 

14/06/2012 Approval of matters specified in conditions of planning permission in 

principle 06/00754/MJR: expansion of holiday park to accommodate 

additional 195 static caravans (and other facilities). 

4 13/00675/AM

C 

04/04/2014 Approval of matters specified in conditions of planning permission in 

principle 06/00754/MJR: expansion of holiday village to accommodate 80 

touring caravans (and other facilities). 

5 13/00678/P 18/03/2014 Alterations to layout of part of Holiday Village for the siting of 15 static 

caravans (and other facilities). This increased the Park’s limit to 795 statics. 

6 18/00843/PM 19/12/2018 Full planning permission for the development of an area for static and 

touring pitches and associated works. The Officers Report confirms that this 

permission increased the number of static pitches to 853 and touring pitches 

to 50 and that there is sufficient justification to exceed the limit set out in 

Condition 6 of 06/00754/OUT. 

This application seeks to vary Condition 1.2 of the existing site licence which states that “the total number of 

static holiday caravans which shall be situated on the site at any time shall not exceed 686 caravans.” We 

seek to update the site licence to permit the provision of 853 static caravans following the granting of 

planning permission 18/00843/PM that increased the provision of static caravans at Seton Sands to 853. On 

the basis that no change is requested to condition 1.1 of the existing site licence we presume there is no need 

for a separate application for the Park’s residential caravans.  

The Park has paper gas and fire safety certificates for individual caravans however these have not been 

submitted as part of the application as the volume of certificates will be difficult to manage. If this is 

unsuitable, please contact us to discuss how best to proceed. 

If you require any further information, please contact me or my colleague Rhiannon Harrop-Griffiths. We 

look forward to reviewing a draft site licence in due course.  

Yours faithfully 

Helen Ashby-Ridgway 
Planning Director 

Copy 

Haven Leisure Ltd 
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Appendix 1: Planning History relating to caravan development since existing 
site licence was issued (6th April 2000).  

06/00753/FUL Full Planning Permission - Change of use of agricultural land to form extension to 

existing caravan site. 

Approved 

06.03.08 

06/00754/OUT Outline Planning Permission for the expansion of holiday village to accommodate 

in total 780 statics and 100 tourers, with a 9-hole family golf course with club 

house, together with relocation, upgrade and expansion to existing commercial 

facilities, plus landscaping works and upgrade to access and car parking. 

Approved 

06.11.08 

11/00975/AMC Approval of matters specified in conditions of planning permission in principle 

06/00754/OUT - Expansion of holiday village to accommodate additional 195 

static caravans, a 9 hole golf course and associated works (Part Retrospective). 

Approved 

14.06.12 

13/00675/AMC Approval of matters specified in conditions of planning permission in principle 

06/00754/OUT- Expansion of holiday village to accommodate 80 touring caravans, 

a toilet/shower block and associated works. 

Approved 

04.04.14 

13/00678/P Full Planning Permission - Alterations to layout of part of Holiday Village for the 

siting of 15 static caravans, formation of bulk gas compound and erection of bin 

store. 

Approved 

18.03.14 

18/00843/PM Full Planning Permission - Development of an area for static and touring pitches 

and associated works. 

Approved 

19.12.18 
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From: Helen Ashby-Ridgway
To: Fitzpatrick, Sheila; Emily Currie
Cc: Rhiannon Harrop-Griffiths; gary.hosie@haven.com
Subject: RE: Site Licence Application - Seton Sands Holiday Park [LICH-DMS.FID211063]
Date: 22 August 2023 08:57:20
Attachments: image001.png

image002.png
image003.gif

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organisation. Do not click links or open attachments unless
you recognise the sender and know the content is safe.

Good morning Sheila

We note our email correspondence of 13 July. We’re currently preparing the residential
site licence application and this will be submitted shortly.

Kind regards,

Helen

Helen Ashby-Ridgway​​​​

​Planning Director
BSc (Hons) MSc MRTPI
​Lichfields, Helmont House, Churchill Way, Cardiff CF10 2HE
T 029 2043 5880 / M 07741266080
E helen.ashby-ridgway@lichfields.uk

​Lichfields.uk
This email is for the use of the addressee. It may contain information which is confidential and exempt from
disclosure. If you are not the intended recipient you must not copy, ​distribute or disseminate this email or
attachments to anyone other than the addressee. If you receive this communication in error please advise us by
telephone as soon as possible.
​Nathaniel Lichfield & Partners Limited (trading as "Lichfields") is registered in England, no. 2778116, registered
office at The Minster Building, 21 Mincing Lane, London EC3R 7AG.

From: Fitzpatrick, Sheila <sfitzpatrick1@eastlothian.gov.uk> 
Sent: Tuesday, August 22, 2023 8:35 AM
To: Emily Currie <emily.currie@lichfields.uk>
Cc: Rhiannon Harrop-Griffiths <rhiannon.harrop-griffiths@lichfields.uk>; Helen Ashby-Ridgway
<helen.ashby-ridgway@lichfields.uk>; gary.hosie@haven.com
Subject: FW: Site Licence Application - Seton Sands Holiday Park [LICH-DMS.FID211439]

CAUTION: This email originated from an external source.
Good morning,

I don’t appear to have received a response to my email of 12 July 2023?

Regards,

Sheila Fitzpatrick
Team Leader – Licensing and Landlord Registration
East Lothian Council
Democratic & Licensing Services
John Muir House
HADDINGTON, EH41 3HA
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01620 820623

sfitzpatrick1@eastlothian.gov.uk

From: Fitzpatrick, Sheila 
Sent: 12 July 2023 15:45
To: emily.currie@lichfields.uk
Cc: rhiannon.harrop-griffiths@lichfields.uk; helen.ashby-ridgway@lichfields.uk;
gary.hosie@haven.com
Subject: FW: Site Licence Application - Seton Sands Holiday Park [LICH-DMS.FID211439]

Good afternoon Emily,

Thank you for your email.  I will be handling your application and correspondence can be sent
directly to this email address.

It appears that the Public Liability Insurance Certificate attached is actually an Employers
Liability Insurance Certificate (which expired 31 March 2023).  Can you please forward the
current Public Liability insurance document.
Does Seton Sands Holiday Park hold Gas and Electrical safety documents for the common
areas of the park?  These, rather than individual unit, safety certificates are to be
submitted.
The covering letter (from Helen Ashby-Ridgway) states that no change to condition 1.1 of
the existing licence is requested.  The Licensing of Relevant Permanent Sites (Scotland)
Regulations 2016 introduced separate licensing requirements for Residential Caravans. 
For this reason a separate application will be required for these units.  The application
form is the same and Part B specifies the type of licence being applied for. 
The fee to vary the existing Holiday/Tourer licence is £69.  The fee for the new licence
required for the Residential units is £578 (assuming there are less than 26 units of this
kind).  Payments can be made at Online Payments (e-paycapita.com)

I hope this is of assistance.

Regards,

Sheila Fitzpatrick
Team Leader – Licensing and Landlord Registration
East Lothian Council
Democratic & Licensing Services
John Muir House
HADDINGTON, EH41 3HA

01620 820623

sfitzpatrick1@eastlothian.gov.uk
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You don't often get email from emily.currie@lichfields.uk. Learn why this is important

From: Licensing <licensing@eastlothian.gov.uk> 
Sent: 07 July 2023 11:43
To: Fitzpatrick, Sheila <sfitzpatrick1@eastlothian.gov.uk>
Subject: FW: Site Licence Application - Seton Sands Holiday Park [LICH-DMS.FID211439]

From: Emily Currie <emily.currie@lichfields.uk> 
Sent: 07 July 2023 11:39
To: Licensing <licensing@eastlothian.gov.uk>
Cc: Helen Ashby-Ridgway <helen.ashby-ridgway@lichfields.uk>; Rhiannon Harrop-Griffiths
<rhiannon.harrop-griffiths@lichfields.uk>
Subject: Site Licence Application - Seton Sands Holiday Park [LICH-DMS.FID211439]

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organisation. Do not click links or open attachments
unless you recognise the sender and know the content is safe.

Dear Sir/Madam,

On behalf of our client, Haven Leisure Limited, please find attached an application to
update the site licence associated with Seton Sands.

We would be grateful if you could please confirm safe receipt of the attached and
provide contact details for the member of staff who will be responsible for overseeing
this site licence application.

Kind regards,

Emily

Emily Currie​​​​

​Senior Planner​
BSc (Hons) MSc MRTPI
Lichfields, Helmont House, Churchill Way, Cardiff CF10 2HE
T 029 2043 5880 / M 07880382612
E emily.currie@lichfields.uk

​Lichfields.uk
Twitter LinkedIn
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Licensing and Landlord Registration 
John Muir House 

Haddington 
East Lothian 

EH41 3HA 

Tel 01620 827664 

If phoning or calling ask for: Sheila Fitzpatrick 
Ext. No. 8223 
Date:  31 July 2024 

Haven Leisure Limited 
No. 1 Park Lane 
Hemel Hempstead 
HERTFORDSHIRE 
HP2 4YL 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

Caravan Sites and Control of Development Act 1960 
Seton Sands, Links Road, Port Seton, EH32 0QF 

With effect of 1 May 2019, changes to the law introduced two distinct types of caravan site: 
• Sites with permanent residents (residential sites) (Part 1A licence)
• Sites for holiday or touring caravans (Part 1 licence)

On 12 July 2023 an application to vary the existing licence (14B, issued 6 April 2000) was received.  
On the same date, correspondence was issued advising not all associated documents had been 
received to accompany the application and that a separate, Residential Site Licence application was 
required to be submitted. 

At today’s date, no progress has been made regarding either licence.  Subsequently, East Lothian 
Council will consider the application to vary licence reference 14B to be not competent and 
withdrawn. 

Appendix 6

92



I must advise that Under S32S of the 1960 Act it is an offence to run a relevant permanent site 
without a licence.  If someone is convicted of the offence they can be fined up to £50,000.  You can 
find guidance on the licensing regime at Caravan Sites | Licences | East Lothian Council. 

Yours sincerely, 

SHEILA FITZPATRICK 
Team Leader – Licensing and Landlord Registration 
licensing@eastlothian.gov.uk 

cc. Rhiannon Harrop-Griffiths
Lichfields
Helmont House, Churchill Way
CARDIFF
CF10 2HE
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